such county shall be \$2,100, plus the fees accruing to and collected through said office. The amount of clerk hire in the office of the clerk of said district court in said county, shall be \$3,000 annually, and such additional sums as may be allowed by order of the district court.

Approved April 26, 1947.

CHAPTER 582—S. F. No. 1327 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money for the salaries, current expenses, buildings and improvements at the state institutions, for the expenses of the Division of Public Institutions and certain activities under the supervision or control of said division, and for other purposes; and to appropriate money from the state prison revolving fund for salaries and current expenses of, and certain improvements at, the state prison; and creating a revolving fund at the state reformatory for men for the manufacture of license plates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State Institutions Appropriation Bill

Section 1. Appropriation to be expended by the Division of Public Institutions. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, or any other fund herein designated, to be expended by the Division of Public Institutions for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1948, and June 30, 1949.

Sec. 2. Anoka State Hospital:

Appropriations Available for Year Ending:	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1948	\$242,800.00
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1949	243,000.00
SalariesJune 30, 1948	328,356.00
Salaries June 30, 1949	339,773.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	11,000.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949	11,000.00

Appropriations	
Âvailable for	
Year Ending:	
Automotive EquipmentJune 30, 1948	3,800.00
Bakery EquipmentJune 30, 1949	2,800.00
Canning EquipmentJune 30, 1948	710.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1949	1,800.00
Kitchen EquipmentJune 30, 1948	325.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1948	6,500.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1949	5,300.00
Medical EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,000.00
Medical EquipmentJune 30, 1949	1,500.00
Power Plant EquipmentJune 30, 1949	500.00
Kitchen Alterations June 30, 1949	10,000.00
Railroad Spur TrackJune 30, 1949	7,000.00
Reroofing Service Building June 30, 1948	2,000.00
Ventilation of Dairy and Calf	·
BarnsJune 30, 1949	1,600.00
Alterations to Electrical Circuits. June 30, 1948	2,665.00
Asphalt Tile FloorsJune 30, 1949	1,220.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$12,396 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$11,417 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 3. Hastings State Hospital:

Current Expense :June 30, 1948	\$197,200.00
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1949	197,500.00
SalariesJune 30, 1948	305,859.00
	314,478.00
SalariesJune 30, 1949	+····, · · ·
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	11,000.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949	11,000.00
Automotive EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,700.00
Canning EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,400.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1949	1,650.00
Fire Protection EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,500.00
Kitchen Equipment June 30, 1949	1,550.00
Power Plant EquipmentJune 30, 1949	650.00
Repair Roof and Ceiling of Cow	
BarnJune 30, 1948	1,400.00
Repair and Rebuild Boiler WallJune 30, 1948	1,700.00
Glazing 1st and 2nd Floor Porches	
Cottage No. 8 June 30, 1949	750.00
Re-roofing of Cottages No. 5, No. 6	
and No. 7June 30, 1948	8,000.00

New Terrazzo Floors in Dayrooms. June 30, 1949	3,000.00
Painting Exterior of Water Tank. June 30, 1949	800.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$11,040 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$8,619 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 4. Fergus Falls State Hospital:

Current ExpenseJune 30, 1948 \$8	319,900.00
	310,100.00
	529,666.00
	547,355.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	16,000.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949	16,000.00
Automotive Equipment June 30, 1948	3,000.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1948	2,200.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1949	2,000.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1948	7,900.00
Renew Slate Stairways and	,
Landings June 30, 1949	3,000.00
Spur Track June 30, 1948	1.800.00
Water MainsJune 30, 1949	25,000.00
Remodel Heating Pipe SystemJune 30, 1948	3,000.00
Remodel Heating Pipe SystemJune 30, 1949	3,000.00
Furniture and FurnishingsJune 30, 1948	1,000.00
Furniture and FurnishingsJune 30, 1949	1,000.00
Two Fire Escapes at Nurses' Home June 30, 1949	3,500.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$19,498 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$17,689 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 5. Moose Lake State Hospital:

Current ExpensesJune 30, 1948	\$217,000.00
Current ExpensesJune 30, 1949	217,200.00
SalariesJune 30, 1948	292,025.00
SalariesJune 30, 1949	300,416.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	8,000.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949	8,000.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1948	2,140.00
Fire Protection EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,500.00

Appropriations
Available for
Year Ending:

Laundry EquipmentJ	June 30, 1949	4,000.00
Power Plant Equipment	lune 30, 1948	1,200.00
Power LineJ	June 30, 1948	500.00
Well and Pump	lune 30, 1949	16,000.00
Water Main Extension	June 30, 1948	500.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein \$10,394 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$8,391 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 6. Rochester State Hospital:

Current ExpenseJune 30, 1948	\$272,700.00
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1949	273,200.00
SalariesJune 30, 1948	520,072.00
Salaries June 30, 1949	534,106.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	16,000.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949	16,000.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,700.00
Kitchen EquipmentJune 30, 1948	4,000.00
Kitchen EquipmentJune 30, 1949	1,550.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1949	6,500.00
Power Plant EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,250.00
Fire Escape Nurses' Home—West June 30, 1949	1,200.00
New Hot Water TankJune 30, 1948	2,000.00
Extension of Water Main—Three	
New HydrantsJune 30, 1949	2,000.00
New Corn CribJune 30, 1948	800.00
Purchase of Farm Land, described	
as follows: The East Half of	
the Northeast Quarter (E½ of	
$NE\frac{1}{4}$) of Section Six (6),	
Township One Hundred Six	
(106), Range Thirteen (13),	
Olmsted County, Minnesota,	
containing eighty (80) acres	
more or less, together with all	
buildings and improvements	=
thereonJune 30, 1948	10,000.00
Furniture and FurnishingsJune 30, 1948	1,250.00
Furniture and Furnishings June 30, 1949	1,250.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$17,257 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and

the amount of \$14,034 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 7: St. Peter State Hospital:

•	
Current ExpensesJune 30, 1948	\$414,000.00
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1949	414,300.00
Salaries June 30, 1948	717,036.00
Salaries June 30, 1949	738,576.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	17,000.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949	17,000.00
Automotive Equipment June 30, 1948	1,500.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1949	2,050.00
Kitchen EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,600.00
Kitchen EquipmentJune 30, 1949	1,200.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1948	3,000.00
Power Plant EquipmentJune 30, 1949	1,100.00
New Screens for PorchesJune 30, 1948	2,000.00
Re-roof Chapel June 30, 1948	1,350.00
Re-roof Phelps HallJune 30, 1948	820.00
Re-roof Upper Floor of Detached	
Ward—North—MenJune 30, 1948	3,348.00
Re-roof Tunnels June 30, 1948	2,000.00
Re-roof TunnelsJune 30, 1949	2,000.00
Water MainsJune 30, 1949	3,500.00
Dairy Equipment Milking	·
MachinesJune 30, 1948	1,600.00
Furniture and FurnishingsJune 30, 1948	1,500.00
Furniture and FurnishingsJune 30, 1949	1,500.00
BedsJune 30, 1948	2,000.00
Replacement of Boiler TubesJune 30, 1949	6,000.00
For Repair of RoadsJune 30, 1948	6,000.00
Of the amount appropriated for salaries here	
is for salary increases for the year ending June 30	
the amount of \$21.540 is for salary increases f	

the amount of \$21,540 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 8. Willmar State Hospital:

Current ExpenseJune 30, 1948	\$200,900.00
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1949	201,100.00
Salaries June 30, 1948	372,340.00
Salaries June 30, 1949	384,187.00
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1948	10,000.00

Appropriations
Available for
Year Ending:

rear Ending:	
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949	10,000.00
Automotive Equipment June 30, 1948	3,700.00
Bakery EquipmentJune 30, 1949	4,400.00
Canning EquipmentJune 30, 1948	350.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1948	225.00
Kitchen EquipmentJune 30, 1948	975.00
Kitchen EquipmentJune 30, 1949	1,100.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1948	4,000.00
Medical EquipmentJune 30, 1948	910.00
Miscellaneous Equipment June 30, 1948	90.00
Power House EquipmentJune 30, 1949	2,300.00
Furniture and FurnishingsJune 30, 1948	1,500.00
Power Equipment to Build	
FurnitureJune 30, 1948	1,500.00
Painting Water TowerJune 30, 1949	1,500.00
Repair to GuttersJune 30, 1948	1,500.00
Repair to GuttersJune 30, 1949	750.00
Porch Repairs to Superintendent's	
CottageJune 30, 1948	750.00
Remodeling for Steward's OfficeJune 30, 1949	3,900.00
Electric CableJune 30, 1948	600.00
Deep Well, Pump and Pump	
HouseJune 30, 1949	16,000.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$13,438 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$11,847 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 9. School for Feeble Minded:

Current ExpenseJune 30, 1948	\$519,600.00
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1949	520,300.00
Salaries June 30, 1948	802,275.00
SalariesJune 30, 1949	827,284.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	25,000.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949	25,000.00
Automotive EquipmentJune 30, 1948	2,100.00
Kitchen EquipmentJune 30, 1948	2,400.00
Kitchen Equipment Refrigerators. June 30, 1949	3,500.00
Kitchen Equipment DishwashersJune 30, 1948	5,250.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1948	22,325.00
Fire Protection EquipmentJune 30, 1949	1,500.00
Power Plant EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,270.00

Finishing Machine for Shoe Repair	
ShopJune 30, 1948	800.00
Two Hot Water HeatersJune 30, 1948	2,000.00
Water Cooler for Milk Pasteurizer. June 30, 1948	1,100.00
Two Water Softeners—Laundry. June 30, 1948	6,000.00
New Morticing MachineJune 30, 1949	475.00
Renewing Old Plumbing Fixtures. June 30, 1948	10,000.00
New Boring MachneJune 30, 1949	650.00

Purchase of Real Estate Described as follows: Lots Three (3), Four (4), and Thirty (30) of Section Five (5), Township One. Hundred Nine (109).Range Twenty (20), except a strip of land One Hundred Thirty (130) feet wide across said Section Five (5) heretofore sold to Burlington, Cedar Rapids and Northern Railway Co. for right of way and excepting also that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW1/4 of SE1/4 of NW1/4) of said Section Five (5) lying south of said right of way, and further excepting about eleven and one-half (111/2) acres of land heretofore sold to the State of Minnesota as described in Book 88 of Deeds, Page 561, and Book 96 of Deeds, page 270. in the office of the register of deeds in and for Rice County, Minnesota, said tract of land hereby authorized to be purchased containing thirty-four (34) acres more or less, together with buildings and improvements thereon, the purchase price being \$4,500; and the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter

Southwest Quarter (NW¼ of of NE¼ of SW¼) of Section Five (5), Township One Hundred Nine (109), Range Twenty (20), Rice County, containing ten (10) acres more or less, together with all buildings and improvements thereon, the pur-

chase price being \$3,000.....June 30, 1948 \$ 7,500.00
Furniture and Furnishings.....June 30, 1948 2,000.00
Furniture and Furnishings.....June 30, 1949 2,000.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$28,578 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and and the amount of \$25,009 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 10. Owatonna State School:

Current ExpenseJune 30, 1948 \$115,80	00.00
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1949 121,20	
SalariesJune 30, 1948 289,61	9.00
SalariesJune 30, 1949 297,28	34.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948 7,50	00.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949 7,50	00.00
	00.00
Bakery EquipmentJune 30, 1948 65	00.00
Canning EquipmentJune 30, 1949 1,20	00.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1949 82	25.00
Fire Protection EquipmentJune 30, 1948 1,00	00.00
Fire Protection EquipmentJune 30, 1949 1,00	00.00
Kitchen EquipmentJune 30, 1948 65	00.00
	00.00
	00.00
	00.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$13,189 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$7,665 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 11. Colony for epileptics:

Current Expense	.June 30, 1948	\$228,800.00
Current Expense	June 30, 1949	229,000.00

	Appropriations Available for Year Ending:	
Salaries	June 30, 1948	303,815.50
Salaries	June 30, 1949	314,330.50
Repairs and Replacements	June 30, 1948	7,000.00
Repairs and Replacements	June 30, 1949	7,000.00
Automotive Equipment	June 30, 1948	3,500.00
Medical Equipment	June 30, 1949	1,000.00
Furniture and Furnishings	June 30, 1948	1,500.00
Furniture and Furnishings	June 30, 1949	1,500.00
	- ^^ -^ -	

1,500.00 Smoke Stack Repair.....June 30, 1948 Re-pointing Brick and Stone Work. June 30, 1948 2,000.00 1,000.00 Re-pointing Birck and Stone Work. June 30, 1949 1,000.00 Clean, Paint and Repair Water TowerJune 30, 1949 2,000.00 Fire EscapesJune 30, 1949 1.500.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$10,962 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$10,515 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Braille and Sight Saving School:

Current ExpenseJune 30, 1948	\$ 34,800.00
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1949	35,100.00
SalariesJune 30, 1948	127,958.00
SalariesJune 30, 1949	131,687.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	4,000.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949	4,000.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1949	2,425.00
Furniture and FixturesJune 30, 1948	500.00
Furniture and FixturesJune 30, 1949	500.00
Mimeograph and DictaphoneJune 30, 1948	900.00
Light FixturesJune 30, 1949	500.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$4,978 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$3,729 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 13. School for the deaf:

Current ExpenseJune 30, 1948	\$ 68,800.00
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1949	68,900.00
SalariesJune 30, 1948	227,770.00
SalariesJune 30, 1949	236,332.00

Appropriations
Available for
Year Ending:

Repairs and Replacements. June 30, 1948 Repairs and Replacements. June 30, 1949 Gallaudet Students June 30, 1948 Gallaudet Students June 30, 1949 Automotive Equipment June 30, 1949 Kitchen Equipment June 30, 1949 Power Plant Equipment June 30, 1948 Furniture and Furnishings June 30, 1948 Furniture and Furnishings June 30, 1949 One Power Mower June 30, 1948	6,000.00 6,000.00 400.00 400.00 1,300.00 200.00 2,500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Furniture and FurnishingsJune 30, 1949 One Power MowerJune 30, 1948 Transfer of Engine and Generator June 30, 1948 Vocational EquipmentJune 30, 1948	

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$9,586 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$8,562 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 14. State Training School for Boys:

Current Expense June 30, 1948 Current Expense June 30, 1949 Salaries June 30, 1948	\$135,600.00 135,700.00 229,384.00
SalariesJune 30, 1949	235,722.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	12,000.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949	12,000.00
Placement of Boys in Private	
HomesJune 30, 1948	4,200.00
Placement of Boys in Private	,
HomesJune 30, 1949	4,200.00
Automotive EquipmentJune 30, 1948	5,500.00
Bakery EquipmentJune 30, 1948	6,000.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,100.00
Kitchen EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,500.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,000.00
Eight Brooder Houses—Material. June 30, 1948	1,000.00
Replace Piping in TunnelsJune 30, 1948	1,000.00
New Tunnel ConnectionJune 30, 1949	500.00
Band InstrumentsJune 30, 1949	500.00
Ventilation and Insulation of Farm	• •
BuildingsJune 30, 1948	150.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$7,451 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the

amount of \$6,338 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 15. Home School for Girls:

Current ExpenseJune 30, 1948 Current ExpenseJune 30, 1949	\$ 84,400.00 86,400.00
SalariesJune 30, 1948	191,769.00 197,739.00
SalariesJune 30, 1949 Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	5,000.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949 Automotive EquipmentJune 30, 1948	5,000.00 3,000.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1948 Food Freezing and StorageJune 30, 1949	750.00 $4,000.00$
Furniture and FurnishingsJune 30, 1948 Furniture and FurnishingsJune 30, 1949	1,000.00 $1,000.00$
Well at Slaughter HouseJune 30, 1948	1,000.00
Oil Burning Equipment and Water HeaterJune 30, 1948	2,250.00
Repairs to GuttersJune 30, 1948 Repairs to GuttersJune 30, 1949	1,000.00 1,000.00
Fire EscapesJune 30, 1948	7,000.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$6,366 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$5,967 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 16. Reformatory for Men:

Current	ExpenseJune 30, 1948	
Current	ExpenseJune 30, 1949	248,500.00
	June 30, 1948	418,116.00
Salaries	June 30, 1949	423,588.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$8,062 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$5,472 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1949	18,000.00
Penal CampsJune 30, 1948	26,820.00
Penal CampsJune 30, 1949	26,820.00
Automotive EquipmentJune 30, 1948	3,950.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1949	3,000.00

Appropriations
Available for
Year Ending:

Telephone Switchboard	. June 30, 1948	2,500.00
Re-brick Boilers	June 30, 1949	3,000.00
Smokestack	June 30, 1949	1,800.00
Printing Machinery and		
Equipment	. June 30, 1948	4,785.00
Machinery and Equipment for		
Manufacturing Automobile		
License Plates	. June 30, 1948	90,000.00

Provided the amount appropriated by the Item above shall be paid from the Trunk Highway Fund and in case such appropriation, or any part thereof, from the Trunk Highway Fund may be adjudged unconstitutional by the courts of this state, an equivalent amount for the aforesaid purposes is hereby appropriated from the State Prison Revolving Fund.

Revolving Fund for Manufactur-

ing License PlatesJune 30, 1948 60,000.00

The above amount is transferred from the State Prison Revolving Fund to establish a working capital fund for the manufacture of license plates. The unobligated balance in said working capital fund as of June 30 of each fiscal year in excess of \$60,000 shall be cancelled into the State Prison Revolving Fund until the full-\$60;000 has been repaid. All receipts from the sale of license plates shall be deposited in the working capital fund herein established.

Sec. 17. State Reformatory for Women:

Current ExpenseJune 30, 1948	\$ 16,500.00
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1949	16,700.00 47,801.00
Salaries June 30, 1948 Salaries June 30, 1949	49,049.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	2,000.00
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1949	2,000.00
Automotive EquipmentJune 30, 1948	1,300.00
Kitchen EquipmentJune 30, 1948	500.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1949	1,600.00
Inter-cottage Telephone System. June 30, 1948	300.00
Repair Steps in Entrance-Higbee	
CottageJune 30, 1949	500.00
Furniture and FurnishingsJune 30, 1948	600.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$1,638 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948,

and the amount of \$1,248 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 18. Hospital for Crippled Children:

Soc. 20. 220F-00 for Orippide Children.	
Current Expense June 30, 1948 \$134,900.0 Current Expense June 30, 1949 135,000.0 Salaries June 30, 1948 422,789.0 Salaries June 30, 1949 435,476.0)0)0
Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$14,29 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948 and the amount of \$12,687 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.	8,
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1948 \$ 7,000.0 Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1949 7,000.0 Instruction and Amusement June 30, 1948 1,500.0 Instruction and Amusement June 30, 1949 1,500.0 Honorarium for Visiting Staff June 30, 1948 10,000.0 Scientific Apparatus and Equipment June 30, 1948 2,000.0 Scientific Apparatus and Equipment June 30, 1949 2,000.0 Special Appliances June 30, 1949 18,700.0 Special Appliances June 30, 1949 19,240.0)0)0)0)0)0)0
Of the amounts appropriated for Special Appliance \$14,196 is for salaries and \$504.00 for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and \$14,736 is for salaries an \$504.00 for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.	or id
Automotive Equipment June 30,1948 \$ 1,500.0 Kitchen Equipment June 30, 1948 675.0 Medical Equipment June 30, 1948 1,512.0 Remodel Superintendent's Office June 30, 1948 350.0 Remodel Kitchen and New Cold June 30, 1948 4800.0)0)0)0
Storage)0)0)0
Furniture and EquipmentJune 30, 1948 1,500.0 Roads and Improvement of GroundsJune 30, 1948 1,200.0	

Sec. 19, State Prison:

Current Expense, Including	
SalariesJune 30, 1948	\$677,570.00
Current Expense, Including	,,
Salaries	689,912.00
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1948	10,000.00
Repairs and ReplacementJune 30, 1949	10,000.00
Automotive Equipment June 30, 1949	2,200.00
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1949	1,950.00
Bakery EquipmentJune 30, 1948	3,400.00
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1949	3,400.00
Medical EquipmentJune 30, 1949	3,000.00
Lock RepairsJune 30, 1948	2,000.00
Lock RepairsJune 30, 1949	2,000.00
Roof RepairsJune 30, 1948	8,000.00
Machine ShedJune 30, 1949	5,000.00
Root CellarJune 30, 1948	6,000.00
PaintingJune 30, 1948	1,500.00
Wagon ScaleJune 30, 1949	1,400.00
Sewage PlantJune 30, 1948	5,000.00
Refrigeration UnitJune 30, 1949	3,000.00
Water Main ExtensionJune 30, 1948	2,500.00

Of the amounts appropriated for Current Expense, including salaries, \$462,844 is for salaries and \$7,726 for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and \$470,570 is for salaries and \$4,992 for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

The amounts appropriated by Section 19 are hereby appropriated out of the State Prison Revolving Fund.

All buildings and repairs for which an appropriation is made herein are to be constructed by inmate labor.

Sec. 20. Division of Public Institutions:

Administrative salaries	June 30, 1948	\$ 61.614.00
Administrative salaries	June 30, 1949	 62,392.00

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$1,518 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and the amount of \$778 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949, and \$7,200 each year is for the salary of the Director of Public Institutions.

Annropriations

Appropriations Available for	
Year Ending:	
Administrative Supplies and	
ExpenseJune 30, 1948	9,060.00
Administrative Supplies and	
ExpenseJune 30, 1949	5,415.00
Expenses Deporting Non-residents June 30, 1948	3,000.00
Expenses Deporting Non-residents June 30, 1949	3,000.00
Expenses—Collections for Support	•
of InsaneJune 30, 1948	42,855.00
Expenses—Collections for Support	
of InsaneJune 30, 1949	43,591.00
00.0	0.11 11

Of the amounts appropriated for Expenses—Collections for Support of Insane, \$31,824 is for salaries and \$1,056 for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and \$32,880 is for salaries and \$786 for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Control of TuberculosisJune 30, 1948	9,664.00
Control of TuberculosisJune 30, 1949	9,904.00

Of the amounts appropriated for Control of Tuberculosis, \$8,724 is for salaries and \$240.00 for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and \$8,964 is for salaries and \$240.00 for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Mental Health-Salaries, Supplies	
and ExpenseJune 30, 1948	60,858.00
Mental Health-Salaries, Supplies	
and Expense June 30, 1949	61,929.00

Of the amounts appropriated for Mental Health—Salaries, Supplies and Expense, \$50,280 is for salaries and \$1,693 for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1948, and \$51,973 is for salaries and \$1,596 for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Contingent Fund for State	
InstitutionsJune 30, 1948	\$150,000.00

Provided that the amount established for a contingent fund for state institutions, as provided in this section, shall be used for emergency purposes for current expenses, repairs of buildings or emergency construction, and for the purchase of surplus goods, supplies and material that may be offered for sale by the Army or Navy of the United States at prices less than what said articles could be purchased for upon the open market. The expenditure of said contingent fund shall be under the control of the Legislative Advisory Committee and no expenditure shall be made therefrom without the direction of the Governor after consultation with the Legislative Advisory Committee. The balance in said fund at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948, shall not cancel into the general revenue fund but shall be available for expenditure for the same purposes during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949.

Employees' Compensation for the year ending June 30, 1947......\$39,019.16

To be transferred by the State Auditor to the Department of Labor and Industry, Compensation Revolving Fund, in payment of obligations incurred by the following institutions, in the amounts as indicated:

Anoka State Hospital, \$2,372.70; Braille and Sight Saving School, \$52.29; Colony for Epileptics, \$1,565.20; Fergus Falls State Hospital, \$4,318.58; Gillette State Hospital, \$502.04; Hastings State Hospital, \$2,800.89; Home School for Girls, \$2,418.84; Minnesota State Prison, \$559.64; Moose Lake State Hospital, \$247.05; Rochester State Hospital, \$2,892.89; St. Peter State Hospital, \$3,083.11; School for the Deaf, \$1,142.38; School for the Feeble-Minded, \$8,881.08; State Public School, \$345.48; State Reformatory for Men, \$225.55; State Reformatory for Women, \$94.58; State Training School, \$126.44; Willmar State Hospital, \$3,882.72; and the Division of Public Institutions, \$3,507.70.

Sec. 21. Unobligated balances concelled into general revenue fund. The unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1947, June 30, 1948, and June 30, 1949, in the several appropriations and accounts for each and all of the institutions named, the Division of Public Institutions and several divisions and activities of said division, for which an appropriation is herein made out of the general revenue fund, are hereby canceled into said general revenue fund as of June 30, 1947, June 30, 1948, and June 30, 1949, and the unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1948, and June 30, 1949, appropriated out of any other funds, shall be canceled into the fund from which they are appropriated as of June 30, 1948, and June 30, 1949. The provisions of this section shall not apply to aid, contributions, or reimbursements received from the Federal government by the state; and all such federal aid, contributions or reimbursements are hereby reappropriated

for the purpose of supplementing the appropriations herein provided.

- Sec. 22. Receipts deposited in general revenue funds; exceptions. Excepting the income from Swamp Land Trust Fund, all receipts of said institutions and activities carried on under the direction of said Division of Public Institutions shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund, provided, however, that this shall not apply to revolving funds, now established in said institutions; and provided further that this shall not apply to money received in payment for the services of inmate labor employed in the industries carried on at the state-Reformatory, State Reformatory for Women and State Prison, which receipts shall be credited to the current expense funds of said institutions.
- Sec. 23. Federal grant. The Division of Public Institutions is authorized and directed to negotiate with the Federal Government, or any agency, bureau or department thereof, for the purpose of securing or obtaining any grants or aid in the construction of buildings, or the making of the improvements authorized by this act. Any grants or aid thus secured or received are hereby appropriated to said Division of Public Institutions and made available for the uses and purposes for which it was received and shall be used in conjunction with the appropriations hereinbefore provided.
- Sec. 24. Salaries. The amounts appropriated for salary increases herein are intended to constitute a maximum liability for that purpose in the various accounts for which such an appropriation is made, and the various officials are directed to permit salary increases in such manner that there shall be available sufficient funds for salary increase for each employee in each department in accordance with the law in relation to salary increases. Salary increases shall not be granted unless sufficient funds remain unobligated in the department by reason of previously granted salary increases, so that the liability for all salary increases, if they were all to be paid for a twelve months' period, would not exceed the funds provided for that purpose in this act.
- Sec. 25. Budget requests submitted to Federal Government; submission to Commissioner of Administration. All state departments, bureaus, agencies, or divisions, operating under Laws 1939, Chapter 431, financed by funds appropriated or receipts or fees of any nature whatsoever, when making requests or preparing budgets to be submitted to the Federal Government in support of or in request of funds, equipment,

materials, or services, from the Federal Government, shall, upon completion of such request or budget, first submit it to the Commissioner of Administration. The Commissioner of Administration shall have authority to approve, disapprove, modify, or amend, any such request or budget before submitting it to the proper Federal authority. When such Federal authority has approved such request or budget, the State agency shall resubmit it to the Commissioner of Administration for recording before any allotment or encumbrance of the Federal funds can be made.

Approved April 26, 1947.

CHAPTER 583—S. F. No. 1380 [Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries and compensations of certain county officials in each county now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more; amending Laws 1945, Chapter 608, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1945, Chapter 608, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

Salaries of county officials in Hennepin County. In each county of this state now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more, the county officials hereinafter named shall receive as full compensation for all services of every kind or nature performed as such officials whether pursuant to the laws of this state or of the United States, or of any home rule charter adopted pursuant to Article 4, Section 36, of the constitution of this state, stated annual salaries as follows, to-wit: county attorney, \$8,000; county auditor, \$6,250, and in addition thereto the county auditor may receive any sum not more than \$500 which may be otherwise provided for services as a member of a municipal building commission; county treasurer, \$6,750; register of deeds and registrar of titles, where the two offices are held by one person, \$6,750; county superintendent of schools, \$5,250; coroner, \$5,250, and the coroner and deputy coroners shall be reimbursed for the use of their own automobiles in the performance of their official duties, on a mileage basis at the rate fixed by law; clerk of the district court, \$6,750, but in case this act cannot